Harry R. Zearfoss

Harry R. Zearfoss of Mountain Top passed away Sunday, Oct. 10, 2010, at his residence.

Born in Mountain Top, he was the son of the late Harold and Catherine Zearfoss.

Harry graduated from Fairview High School and attended Christ United Methodist Church, Mountain Top.

He served in the Army from 1952 to 1954 and retired from Air Products and Chemicals in 1994.

Harry was a past master of Coalville Lodge 474 F&AM and belonged to the Irem Temple. He was active in the community, serving as an ambulance driver and fire chief of Mountain Top Hose No. 1. Harry served as a Fairview Township supervisor for many years and was also the president of the Mountain Top Council of Governments.

Surviving are his wife of 55 years, the former Stephania Shircavage; his son, Harry Jr. and his wife, Maryann, Mountain Top; his daughter, Karen Wierzbolowicz, Wilkes-Barre; and grandchildren, Timothy, Kristen and Ashley. A brother, William J. and his wife, Bertha, Douglasville; and a sister, Catherine Moyer and her husband, John, Gilbertsville, also survive.

Funeral services will be held at 10 a.m. Thursday from McCune Funeral Home, 80 S. Mountain Blvd., Mountain Top.

Interment will follow in Albert Cemetery.

Friends may call from 5 to 8 p.m. Wednesday at the funeral home.

In lieu of flowers, memorial donations may be made to Christ United Methodist Church, Mountain Top Ambulance Association or the Shriner's Hospital.

Published in Citizens' Voice on October 12, 2010